

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

ANNE HARDING, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

V.

COUNTY OF DALLAS, TEXAS, et

al.,

Defendants,

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

C.A. NO. 3:15-CV-00131-D

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. SUMMARY	1
II. LEGAL STANDARDS	2
III. UNCONTESTED FACTS	3
IV. ARGUMENT	15
A. PLAINTIFFS’ HAVE STANDING TO CHALLENGE ALL FOUR (4) CCDs	15
B. PLAINTIFFS’ HAVE DEMONSTRATED THAT RACE PREDOMINATED OVER TRADITIONAL REDISTRICTING CRITERIA	15
C. STRICT SCRUTINY CANNOT BE MET	17
1) Defendants Never Pled a VRA Defense.....	18
2) No Defendant Expert Testimony or Other Evidence Supports a VRA Defense	19
V. CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

U.S. Supreme Court

<i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. ____ (2017).....	19
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	2
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. St. Bd. of Elections</i> , 580 U.S. ____; 137 S.Ct. 788 (2017).....	1, 3, 17, 19, 21
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	2
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. ____; 137 S.Ct. 1455 (2017).....	1, 17, 19
<i>Hays v. Louisiana</i> , 515 U.S. 737; 115 S.Ct. 2431 (1995).....	3, 15
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999).....	16
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004).....	18
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	1, 3, 16, 17
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	15
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30	19
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	15

U.S. Courts of Appeals

King v. Dogan,
31 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 1994) 2

Little v. Liquid Air Corp.,
37 F.3d 1069 (5th Cir. 1994) 2

LTV Ed. Sys., Inc. v. Bell,
862 F.2d 1168 (5th Cir. 1989) 2

Prejean v. Foster,
277 F.3d 504 (5th Cir. 2000) 16

Russ v. International Paper Co.,
943 F.2d 589 (5th Cir. 1991) 2

Skotak v. Tenneco Resins, Inc.,
953 F.2d 909 (5th Cir. 1992) 2

U.S. District Courts

Hays v. Louisiana,
936 F.Supp. 360 (W.D. La. 1996)..... 3, 15

FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8, 12(b) 18

TREATISES

5A C. Wright & A. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 1347, p. 184 (2d ed. 1990) 18
